

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 4564 OF 2025

Vasudha Kailas WaykolePetitioner

Versus

The Secretary / Chairman & Ors.Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4531 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 9486 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4544 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4533 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4532 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4539 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7406 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4537 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4534 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4535 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4538 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4536 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4566 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4569 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4567 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4570 OF 2025

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4572 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4904 OF 2025**

Ms. Aniruddha Garge i/b Mr. Kashyap Bhalerao, Advocate for the Petitioner in WP No. 4566/2025, 4569/2025, 4567/2025, 4370/2025, 4572/2025.

Mr. Suresh Pakale a/w Mr. Nilesh Desai i/b Ms. Padmaja Malgaonkar, Advocate for Petitioner in WP No. 4534/2025, 4531/2025, 4544/2025, 4533/2025, 4532/2025, 4539/2025, 4537/2025, 4907/2025, 4535/2025, 4538/2025 and WP No. 4536/2025.

Mr. B. V. Samant, Add. G.P. a/w M.M. Pable, Advocate for State.

Mr. P. P. Kakade, Add. GP in WP No. 4531/2025.

Ms. PMJ Deshpande, in WP No. 4544/2025.

Mr. S. P. Kamble, AGP in WP No. 4533/2025.

Mr. A. K. Naik, AGP in WP No. 4532/2025.

Ms. P. N. Diwan, AGP in WP No. 4539/2025.

Mr. V. G. Badgujar, AGP in WP No. 4537/2025.

Ms. N. M. Mehra, AGP in WP No. 4534/2025.

Mr. S. H. Kankal, AGP in WP No. 4535/2025.

ms. Priyanka Chavan AGP in WP No. 4538/2025.

Ms. Tanu Bhatia, AGP in WP No. 4536/2025.

Ms. Pooja Patil, AGP in WP No. 4560/2025.

Mr. K. S. Thorat, B Panel Counsel for State in WP No. 4564/2025.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.**

DATE : 14th JANUARY, 2026

P.C. :-

1. These Petitions at Sr. No. 127 are mentioned out of turn at 3.00 PM.

2. The Ld. AGP submits that the State Government has taken the decision to engage a Special Counsel on behalf of the State. She seeks four weeks time for the State to make such appointment and for the Special Counsel to be prepared in the matter.

3. The learned Advocates for the Petitioners submit that they are anxious that the matter be heard expeditiously.

4. List these Petitions on **25th February, 2026** at 3.00 PM.

5. Ad-interim relief granted earlier, to continue till 31st March, 2026 in view of the statement made by the learned AGP, on instructions from the State.

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)